

No. 22-1033

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EUGENE MAZO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TAHESHA WAY,
NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW JERSEY LIBERTARIAN PARTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
GEORGE SUMMERFIELD
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 372-1121
george.summerfield@klgates.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. After New Jersey Officials Reject a Candidate’s Preferred Slogan, Their Practice of Printing “No Slogan” Next to the Candidate’s Name on the Ballot against His Wishes Amounts to Compelled Speech.....	7
II. New Jersey Has No Recognizable State Interests in Compelling a Candidate to Speak on the Ballot	10
III. This Court Has Already Held That Forcing a Political Candidate to Engage in Compelled Speech on the Ballot is Unconstitutional.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)...	10, 11, 14-16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	15
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)...	2, 3, 10-14, 16, 17
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919)	2, 4
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	8
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	7
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	12
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12, 14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Bar-</i> <i>nette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 7-9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9, 12
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup.</i> <i>Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:23-17, 19:23-25.1	2, 4, 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 47:1A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan K. Chen, <i>Compelled Speech and the Regulatory State</i> , 97 IND. L.J. 881 (2022)	3, 7, 8
David Wildstein, <i>Is Gene Mazo Looking for a Fight on Ballot Slogans?</i> , N.J. Globe (April 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3pFoTXw	5
David Wildstein, <i>N.J. GOP Congressional Candidate Can't Use 'Let's Go Brand*n' Slogan on Primary Ballot, State Says</i> , N.J. Globe (Apr. 6, 2022), https://bit.ly/42Aiyvg	6
Letter from Robert F. Giles, Director of the Division of Elections, State of New Jersey, to Eugene D. Mazo (Apr. 6, 2022)	6
Letter from Robert F. Giles, Director of the Division of Elections, New Jersey, to Robert Shapiro (April 6, 2022).....	6
